a higher number of 8�'&9:E  , which were caused by little
movements of the leg slightly before or after the walking
activity. �� �!/, instead, produced a higher number of
8�'&9:N , which occurred when the cow walking was
characterised by steps having an acceleration intensity that
did not exceed the fixed threshold. For �� �!/, the best
compensation between 8�'&9:N  and 8�'&9:E  produced a value of
the relative error RME = 2.4%, which is lower than that of
�� !"�, equal to 4.8%.

5.1.4 Sensitivity analysis

In Table 8, the results of the application of the variations to
the threshold #ℎ!"�  and the parameter #ℎ"%%�&' of the
algorithm �� !"� are reported. The choice of #ℎ!"� =
1.198 and #ℎ"%%�&' = 2 produced the minimum number of
total errors (E = 9.5%). The same value of E was obtained by

5. Results

- 65 -

fixing the threshold variation #ℎ"%%�&' equal to 3. This value
of #ℎ"%%�&' produced a higher compensation between 8�'&9:E
and 8�'&9:N  with a RME value of 2.4% and determined the best
performance of �� !"�.  Although a 5% increase of
#ℎ!"�  produced a lower RME, equal to 1.2%, the total error
E was higher (15.5%).

Table 8. Sensitivity analysis on Algmod algorithm.

thmod thoffset 8�'&9:  8�'&9:E  8�'&9:N
Total

errors E RME

1.198 2 88 6 2 8 9.5% 4.8%
1.078 (-10%) 2 102 19 1 20 23.8% 21.4%
1.138 (-5%) 2 99 15 0 15 17.9% 17.9%
1.258 (+5%) 2 83 6 7 13 15.5% 1.2%
1.318 (+10%) 2 76 2 10 12 14.3% 9.5%
1.198 1 104 21 1 22 26.2% 23.8%
1.198 3 82 3 5 8 9.5% 2.4%
1.198 4 70 1 15 16 19.0% 16.7%

In Table 9, the results of the parameter variations for the
algorithm �� �!/ are summarised. They showed that the
initial values #ℎ�!/ = 1.75 and #ℎ"%%�&' = 2 minimised the
number of the total errors (E = 9.5%). Although the same
outcome was obtained by fixing #ℎ"%%�&' equal to 3, the RME
value did not decrease (2.4%). Therefore, this version of the
algorithm performed best with the initial threshold values.

5. Results

- 66 -

Table 9. Sensitivity analysis on Algsma algorithm.

thsma thoffset 8�'&9:  8�'&9:E  8�'&9:N
Total

errors E RME

1.75 2 82 3 5 8 9.5% 2.4%
1.575 (-10%) 2 89 7 2 9 10.7% 6.0%
1.662 (-5%) 2 88 6 2 8 9.5% 4.8%
1.837 (+5%) 2 80 2 6 8 9.5% 4.8%
1.925 (+10%) 2 80 3 7 10 11.9% 4.8%
1.75 1 104 24 4 28 33.3% 23.8%
1.75 3 82 3 5 8 9.5% 2.4%
1.75 4 73 2 13 15 17.9% 13.1%

Finally, a further analysis on the data was carried out with the
aim of verifying that the performance of the algorithm was
not affected by the reduction of the dataset due to the group
comparison test, which produced a number of discarded
walking samples. Therefore, a new computation of both E
and RME was carried out by randomly adding the 25% of the
discarded walking samples to the #)�#_��#��)#!"�. In
comparison to the previous results, which were computed
without all the discarded walking samples Table 5, it was
observed that a slight increase of E to 10.9% occurred,
whereas a substantial decrease of RME to 2.2% was